MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 50

Chapter 49

AN ACT to Authorize the Charging off of Uncollectible Accounts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1941, c. 13, amended. Chapter 13 of the public laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Collection of accounts due the state. The controller shall charge off the books of account of the state of Maine or of any department, institution or agency thereof, such accounts receivable, including all taxes for the assessment or collection of which the state is responsible, and all impounded bank accounts, as shall be certified to him as impractical of realization by or for said state, department, institution or agency; said certification to be by the commissioner of finance and state auditor and subject to the approval of the governor; provided, however, that in each such case, the charging off of such accounts shall be recommended by the head of the department, institution or agency originally responsible for such account.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 50

AN ACT Relating to Membership and Creditable Service in the Jointly-Contributory Retirement System for State Employees, Except Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 227-D, sub-§ (2), amended. Subsection (2) of section 227-D of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933, as enacted by chapter 328 of the public laws of 1941, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'Provided further, that any person formerly employed by the state at any time during the period of 3 years prior to July 1, 1942, and who is reemployed by the state at any time prior to July 1, 1945 shall, upon becoming a member, be allowed prior service credit.'

- Sec. 2. P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 227-C, sub-§ (6), amended. Subsection (6) of section 227-C of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933, as enacted by chapter 328 of the public laws of 1941, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:
- '; provided, however, that any member whose contributions to the annuity fund are paid by the state under this section who withdraws from or ceases to be a member of the retirement system may not withdraw any of the contributions made by the state under this subsection.'

Effective July 9, 1943